the investments above are classified within level 3 investment for valuation techniques as non-market observable inputs are used.
they comprised investments in equity securities of corporation, unquoted in and outside Malaysia. the valuation techniques use
the net asset Value (“naV”) as a practical expedient to derive the fair values of the investments.

 there was no transfer among level 1, 2, and 3 during the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

 Valuation processes applied by the Group for level 3 fair value

 the Group has an established control framework in respect to the measurement of fair values of financial instruments. this includes
a finance team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including level 3 fair values,
and reports directly to the executive Committee. the finance team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation
adjustments.

 the significant unobservable input for the investment above is naV per share. the higher the naV per share, the higher the
estimated fair value.

 Sensitivities

   Impact on

  Change in variables Fair value Equity

  % RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2016

net asset value +10% 3,170 2,377

  -10% (3,170) (2,377)

31 December 2015

net asset value   +10% 2,997 2,248

  -10% (2,997) (2,248)

 there is no impact to profit before taxation as this is an aFS investment.

132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016
(continued)

MAA GROUP BERHAD  annual report 2016

10 INVESTMENTS (continued)

 Fair values of investments (continued)

 Included in the quoted market price category are financial instruments that are measured in whole or in part by reference to
published quotes in an active market.  a financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily
and regularly available from an exchange, secondary market via dealer and broker, pricing service or regulatory agency and those

[…]

Interest/profit rate risk is part of market risk as any adverse movements in interest/profit rates may affect the Group’s investment
fair valuation and reinvestment issues. the Group’s Investment Committees of the takaful subsidiary actively monitor such
developments as well as discuss changes in maturity profiles of the assets and liabilities to minimise overall mismatch given the
long duration of policy liabilities and the uncertainty of cash flows, it is not possible to hold assets that will perfectly match the
policy liabilities.

 the Group has no significant concentration of interest/profit rate risk.

 the analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact on equity (that reflects adjustments to profit before tax and re-valuing fixed rate/yield aFS financial assets). the
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest/profit rate risk but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed in an individual basis.  It should be noted that movements in
these variables are non-linear.

 Impact on profit before taxation Impact on equity*

  31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

GROUP

Interest/profit rate

+ 100 basis points 2,873 3,606 2,155 1,879

- 100 basis points (2,873) (3,606) (2,155) (1,783)

COMPANY

Interest/profit rate

+ 100 basis points 2,721 - 2,041 -

- 100 basis points (2,721) - (2,041) -

 * Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

 the method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from previous year.

193

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

(continued)

annual report 2016  MAA GROUP BERHAD

43 FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

 Market Risk (continued)

 price risk

 equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest/profit rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors

[…]

(iii) sale and purchase agreement with pIMa to purchase the land, together with the platform built thereon, comprised in
Block C of the Development for a purchase price of rM11.0 million, and

(iv) settlement agreement with pIMa wherein the purchase considerations for the properties will settle the amount owing by
pIMa to the Company under the joint venture agreement entered into in 2013 with the balance purchase considerations
totalling rM6.0 million payable to pIMa upon delivery of vacant possession of the properties.

204

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016
(continued)

MAA GROUP BERHAD  annual report 2016

48 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVES

 the following table discloses certain comparatives which were reclassified to conform to the current financial year’s presentation
of financial statements in respect of discontinued operations of Maa takaful during the financial year.

 Statement of Profit or Loss
 For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

  As previously
  reported Reclassification Restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 ContInuInG operatIonS

 Gross earned premiums/contributions 528,353 (528,352) 1

 net earned premiums/contributions 334,358 (334,357) 1

 Investment income 30,223 (20,628) 9,595

 realised gains and losses – net 660 (4,420) (3,760)

 Fair value gains and losses – net 15,321 (13,620) 1,701

 Fee and commission income 41,876 (41,876) -

 other operating income – net 54,222 1,403 55,625

 Gross benefits and claims paid (290,329) 283,866 (6,463)

 Claims ceded to reinsurers/retakaful operators 98,472 (95,462) 3,010

 Gross change to contract liabilities (13,426) 25,380 11,954

 Change in contract liabilities ceded to reinsurers/retakaful operators (27,821) 21,324 (6,497)

 net insurance/takaful benefits and claims (233,104) 235,108 2,004

 Fee and commission expenses (97,315) 97,315 -

 Management expenses (119,646) 74,454 (45,192)

 expenses liabilities (377) 377 -

 profit before zakat 37,073 (6,244) 30,829

 Zakat (72) 72 -

 profit after zakat before taxation 37,001 (6,172) 30,829

 tax expenses attributable to participants (3,004) 3,004 -

 profit before taxation  33,997 (3,168) 30,829

 taxation (9,535) 9,425 (110)

 profit for the financial year from continuing operations 24,462 6,257 30,719

205

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

(continued)

annual report 2016  MAA GROUP BERHAD

48 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVES (continued)

 Statement of Profit or Loss
 For the financial year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

  As previously
  reported Reclassification Restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 DISContInueD operatIonS

 Gross earned contributions - 528,352 528,352

 net earned contributions - 334,357 334,357

 Investment income 148 20,628 20,776

 realised gains and losses – net - 4,420 4,420

 Fair value gains and losses – net - 13,620 13,620

 Fee and commission income - 41,876 41,876

 other operating expenses – net - (1,403) (1,403)

 Gross benefits and claims paid - (283,866) (283,866)

 Claims ceded to retakaful operators - 95,462 95,462

 Gross change to contract liabilities - (25,380) (25,380)

 Change in contract liabilities ceded to retakaful operators - (21,324) (21,324)

 net takaful benefits and claims - (235,108) (235,108)

 Fee and commission expenses - (97,315) (97,315)

 Management expenses (1,788) (74,454) (76,242)

 expenses liabilities - (377) (377)

 (loss)/profit before zakat (1,371) 6,244 4,873

 Zakat - (72) (72)

 (loss)/profit after zakat before taxation (1,371) 6,172 4,801

 tax expenses attributable to participants - (3,004) (3,004)

 (loss)/profit before taxation (1,371) 3,168 1,797

 taxation - (9,425) (9,425)

 loss for the financial year from discontinued operations (1,371) (6,257) (7,628)

206

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016
(continued)

MAA GROUP BERHAD  annual report 2016

49 DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS

 the following analysis of realised and unrealised retained profits at the legal entity level is prepared in accordance with Guidance
of Special Matter no.1, Determination of realised and unrealised profits or losses in the Context of Disclosure pursuant to Bursa
Securities listing requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of accountants whilst the disclosure at the Group level is based
on the prescribed format by the Bursa Securities.